City of Sugar Hill Planning Staff Report

GDOT Project Framework Agreement Resolution

DATE: February 3, 2023

TO: Mayor and City Council FROM: Planning Director

SUBJECT: Resolution to adopt the Project Framework Agreement

RECOMMENDED ACTION

Adopt resolution to approve the Project Framework Agreement for preliminary engineering with the Georgia Department of Transportation (GDOT).

DISCUSSION

- The City of Sugar Hill was awarded Federal Aid Highway Program (FAHP) funds to complete preliminary engineering toward implementation of our Sugar Hill Greenway Extension plan which was conceived through the Livable Centers Initiative (LCI) grant program in 2020.
- The project includes enhancements to pedestrian infrastructure and intersection improvements along sections of Alton Tucker Boulevard, Level Creek Road, Stanley Street, SR20, and Peachtree Industrial Boulevard.
- Improves safety and convenience of walking and biking to the downtown area.
- Promotes accessibility to transportation options expanding city-wide connectivity with the greenway as outlined in the LCI plan.
- Investments in pedestrian and bicycle mobility options are investments in traffic safety, air quality and economic development.
- GDOT project number: 0019214.
- Federal award: \$720,000.
- Local match: \$180,000 (20 percent).

CITY OF SUGAR HILL

RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION TO ADOPT GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (GDOT) PROJECT FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR PROJECT 0019214

WHEREAS, the City of Sugar Hill must adhere to certain Federal Laws and Regulations (2 CFR Part 200) along with any State of Georgia laws that pertain to the procurement, management and administration of engineering and design related services when using Federal Aid Highway Program (FAHP) funds, and

WHEREAS, the City of Sugar Hill wishes to execute the Georgia Department of Transportation (GDOT) Project Framework Agreement for preliminary engineering for the Sugar Hill Greenway from SR 20 to Stanley Street; and

BE IT, THEREFORE, RESOLVED, by the City Council of Sugar Hill, Georgia to adopt the GDOT Project Framework Agreement 0019214, said Agreement attached hereto as if fully set forth herein; and

That this Resolution and all Exhibits and Appendices associated with it shall be effective immediately upon its adoption.

Mayor Brandon Hambraa
Mayor – Brandon Hembree
ATTEST:
City Clerk, Jane Whittington

Federal ID # 58-0950853

SO RESOLVED AND EFFECTIVE, this 13th day of February, 2023.